
AGENDA 
 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING  

 

Tuesday, February 11, 2025 AT 1:00 PM 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 
3614 S. OCEAN BOULEVARD 
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 

Telephone: (561) 278-4548 
 

Website: www.highlandbeach.us 
 

Town Hall Commission Chambers 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. EXPLANATION OF PROCEEDINGS 

3. SWEARING OF WITNESSES 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. January 14, 2025 

5. VIOLATIONS 

A. CASE NO. CC-24-482 

Deborah Acosta Trust 
3407 S. Ocean Blvd PH A 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-22-000-0111 
Legal Description: CLARENDON COND UNIT PH-A 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 1) BR21-0259 Full Condo Renovation 2) P21-0274 plumbing 
for new condo renovation, bathrooms, kitchen, laundry 3) E21-0247 electrical 
work for new condo renovation and 4) M21-0195 new a/c layout and vents for 
condo renovation NOVA 4S have all expired. 

B. CASE NO. CC-24-446 
 
Shulman Roberta Personal Res Trust II 
2727 S. Ocean Blvd 306 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
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Agenda – Special Magistrate Hearing  
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PCN: 24-43-46-28-51-000-0306 
Legal Description: VILLA MAGNA COND UNIT 306 

Code Sections:  30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required. 

Violations: Repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not 
limited to plumbing and electrical. 

C. CASE NO. CC-24-160 
FINE REDUCTION REQUEST 

Michael Quinlivan 
3420 S. Ocean Blvd. Apt. 8Y 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-24-000-0825 

Legal Description: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y 

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit E23-0221 Electrical/Tub to Shower conversion has expired 
due to missing inspections. 

D. CASE NO. CC-24-172 
FINE REDUCATION REQUEST 

Michael Quinlivan 
3420 S. Ocean Blvd. 8Y 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-24-000-0825 

Legal Description: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y 

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: 1) Permit P23-0199 Tub remodel has expired due to missing 
inspections and unpaid fees. 2) Permit BR23- 0230 BUILDING - REMODELING 
has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees. 

E. CASE NO. CC-24-86 
STATUS UPDATE 

Seth Fishman 
2575 S. Ocean Blvd., Apt 303S 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-28-47-002-3030 

Legal Description: TOWNHOUSES OF HIGHLAND BEACH CONDO BLDG 
SOUTH UNIT 303-S 
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Agenda – Special Magistrate Hearing  
Tuesday, February 11, 2025, 1:00 PM Page 3 of 3 

 

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit E21-0047 Electrical Sub-permit has expired. 

6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Any person that decides to appeal any decision made by the Special Magistrate Hearing with respect to any matter 
considered at this meeting, such person will need to ensure that a verbatim record including testimony and evidence 
upon which the appeal is based. (State Law requires the above Notice.  Any person desiring a verbatim transcript shall 
have the responsibility, at his/her own cost, to arrange for the transcript.)  The Town neither provides nor prepares such 
record.  There may be one or more Town Commissioners attending the meeting. 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons who need accommodation in order to attend or 
participate in this meeting should contact Town Hall at (561) 278-4548 within a reasonable time prior to this meeting in 
order to request such assistance. 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. January 14, 2025
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH  
 SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING MINUTES 

 

 
Town Hall Commission Chambers 
3614 South Ocean Boulevard  
Highland Beach, Florida 33487 

Date:  January 14, 2025 
Time: 1:00 PM 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

Special Magistrate Kevin Wagner called the meeting to order.  

2. EXPLANATION OF PROCEEDINGS 

 Special Magistrate Wagner explained the process of the proceedings.  

3. SWEARING OF WITNESSES 

Deputy Clerk DeHart swore in those giving testimony. 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. December 10, 2024 

Special Magistrate Wagner approved the minutes of December 10, 2024.  

5. VIOLATIONS 

A. CASE NO. CC-24-446 
 
Shulman Roberta Personal Res Trust II 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-28-51-000-0306 
Legal Description: VILLA MAGNA COND UNIT 306 

Code Sections:  30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required. 

Violations: Repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not 
limited to plumbing and electrical. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Osowsky mentioned that he spoke with the 
Respondent’s attorney, and they requested that the case be postponed until 
February 11, 2025 hearing next month. The Town has so objections to this.   
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Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
Date: January 14, 2025  Page 2 of 6 
 

Special Magistrate Wagner postponed the case until February 11, 2025.  

B. CASE NO. CC-24-429 
 
Ocean Pines Condominium Association Inc. 
3009 S. Ocean Blvd. 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-14-000-000 

Code Sections:  30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required. 

Violations: The domestic water pumps are being replaced at this location. 
No permit for the work. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case. He entered submittals of evidence into the record that included proof of 
service, and supporting documents.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky mentioned that the violation has been 
corrected. Therefore, the Town recommended that the Respondents be found in 
violation of the Town Code as alleged in the Notice of Violation and assess 
prosecution costs in the amount of $250.00 payable within 30 days.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Code Section 30-
122 (A) building permit required, and assed prosecution costs in the amount of 
$250 to b e paid by February 14, 2025.  

C. CASE NO. CC-24-469 
 
Louis Jr & June Buendia 
3212 S. Ocean Blvd. 106-A 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-08-001-1060 
Legal Description: SEAGATE OF HIGHLAND COND ONE APT 106-A 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-317-WD REMOVE AND REINSTALL ONE DOOR TO 
IMPACTED has expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky stated that the property has been 
brought into compliance since the Notice of Hearing and the case is closed.    
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Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
Date: January 14, 2025  Page 3 of 6 
 

D. CASE NO. CC-24-471 
 
Andrea & Marc Sherry 
3740 S. Ocean Blvd. Apt. 403 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-47-04-54-005-4030 
Legal Description: TOSCANA SOUTH CONDOMINIUM UNIT # 403 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit 24-228-BR Removing existing granite tops and 
backsplashes and replacing it with quartz has expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case. He entered submittals of evidence into the record that included proof 
of service, and supporting documents.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky mentioned that the violation has been 
corrected. Therefore, the Town recommended that the Respondents be found in 
violation of the Town Code as alleged in the Notice of Violation and assess 
prosecution costs in the amount of $250.00.  

The Respondent was not present.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Code Section 30-
122 (B) expiration of building permit, and assed prosecution costs in the amount 
of $250 to be paid by January 31, 2025.  

E. CASE NO. CC-24-388 
 
Elsa M & Gustavo R Suarez 
2701 S. Ocean Blvd. 18 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-28-33-000-0180 
Legal Description: CARLTON HOUSE COND UNIT 18 

Code Sections:  30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required. 

Violations: Complete interior remodel without valid permits. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case. He entered submittals of evidence into the record that included proof of 
service, and supporting documents.  

7



 
Special Magistrate Hearing Minutes 
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He mentioned that as of today the last permit needed it pending. Therefore, the 
Town recommends that the Respondent be found in violation of the Town Code 
as alleged in the Notice of Violation and they come into compliance within 14 days 
or be fined $250 each day after and assess prosecution costs in the amount of 
$250.  

The respondant was present and requested 30 or 21 days to come into 
compliance.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Code Section 30-
122 (A). The respondent has 21 days, February 07, 2025, to bring the property 
into compliance or be fined in the amount of $250 per day and assess prosecution 
costs in the amount of $250.  

F. CASE NO. CC-24-451 
 
Maria G & Robert J Braverman 
3301 S. Ocean Blvd. 110 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-12-000-0110 
Legal Description: AMBASSADORS V SOUTH COND APT 110 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit P23-0045 Bathroom & Kitchen Remodeling. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky stated that the property has been 
brought into compliance since the Notice of Hearing and the case is closed.    

G. CASE NO. CC-24-480 
 
Diana Kantor Trust 
3212 S. Ocean Blvd. 405-A 
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-33-08-001-4050 
Legal Description: SEAGATE OF HIGHLAND COND ONE APT 405-A 

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Violations: Permit REV23-0224 Add shower pan tile removal and 
reinstallation expired. Permit BR23-0201 Kitchen  expired.  Permit P23-0191 
PLUMBING expired. Permit E23-0197 Kitchen and Bathroom Remodeling 
Kantor expired. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  
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Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case. He entered submittals of evidence into the record that included proof of 
service and supporting documents.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky mentioned that the violations remain. 
Therefore, the Town recommends that the Respondents be found in violation of 
the Town Code as alleged in the Notice of Violation and be given 14 days to come 
into compliance or be fined $250 per day for each day the violation remains after 
the date set for compliance and assess prosecution costs in the amount of $250.00 
payable within 14 days.  

The Respondent was not present.  

Special Magistrate Wagner found the respondent in violation of Code Section 30-
122 for four expired permits, the respondent shall comply with the Town Code by 
January 31, 2025 or be fined in the amount of $250 per day. The Respondent is 
assed prosecution costs in the amount of $250 payable by the date set for 
compliance.  

H. CASE NO. 2023-12-017 
Extension Request 

STEPHEN & MARLA GARCHIK, 
2474 S. Ocean Blvd.  
Highland Beach FL, 33487 
PCN: 24-43-46-28-09-000-0131 

Legal Description: BYRD BEACH LT 13A (LESS N 10 FT) & LT 14A 

Code Sections: 30-122 (A) Building Permits Required. 

Violations: Pergola built without an issued permit. 

Special Magistrate Wagner opened the hearing.  

Code Compliance Officer Adam Osowsky provided a brief timeline of the facts of 
the case and that the Respondent had requested a fine reduction. The property 
was in violation for 8 days with a total of $2000 in fines and the Town 
recommends reducing the fine to $250.  

Michael Marshall, Lawyer for the property, was in agreement of the fine 
reduction.   

Special Magistrate Wagner granted the respondent’s request for a fine reduction 
in the amount of $250 to be paid by February 14, 2025 or revert to the original 
amount of $2,000.    
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6. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting adjourned at 1:18 PM.  

 

APPROVED: February 11, 2025, Special Magistrate Hearing 
 

. 

   

ATTEST:  Kevin Wagner,  
Code Enforcement Magistrate  

   

  Transcribed by 
Jaclyn DeHart 

   

  02/11/2025 

Jaclyn DeHart 
Deputy Town Clerk 

 Date 

 

Disclaimer: Effective May 19, 2020, per Resolution No. 20-008, all meeting minutes are 
transcribed as a brief summary reflecting the events of this meeting. Verbatim 
audio/video recordings are permanent records and are available on the Town’s Media 
Archives & Minutes webpage: https://highlandbeach-fl.municodemeetings.com/. 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. CASE NO. CC-24-482

Deborah Acosta Trust3407 S. Ocean Blvd PH AHighland Beach FL, 33487PCN: 24-43-

46-33-22-000-0111Legal Description: CLARENDON COND UNIT PH-A

Code Sections:  30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: Permit 1) BR21-0259 Full Condo Renovation 2) P21-0274 plumbing for new 

condo renovation, bathrooms, kitchen, laundry 3) E21-0247 electrical work for new 

condo renovation and 4) M21-0195 new a/c layout and vents for condo renovation 

NOVA 4S have all expired.
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Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 

 

Town of Highland Beach 
Building Department 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE 
 
 

CASE NO.  CC-24-482________________ 
 
TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 
 
 VS. 
 
ACOSTA DEBORAH L TRUST  
3407 S OCEAN BLVD PH A  
HIGHLAND BeaCH FL, 33487 
 
Re: 3505 S OCEAN BLVD 4S., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-33-36-002-0040)  
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) 
of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Board will 
be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 
1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, 
regarding 30-122 (B), (Expiration of MULTILE building permits). During the meeting, 
a hearing will take place to determine whether you have violated one or more 
provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code, as set forth in the 
attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of 
Highland Beach. 
 
THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the 
aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST 
YOU. 
 
ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to 
testify on your own behalf.  Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be 
requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request. 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above-named addressee by U.S. 
Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail, SIGNED this __23____ day of _January________ 2025. 
 
___________________________________ 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
 
Certified Mail: _9589071052701410065136_________________ 
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Building Department
3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

cAsENO. CC-2+482

TOWN OF HIGHLANDBEACH, FI,oRIDA

vs.

DEBORAH L ACOSTA TRI]ST
3407 S OCEAN BLVD PH A
Highland Beach FL, 33487

Re: 3505 S OCEAN BLVD 4S., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-33-36-002-0(X0J

I, _Adam Osowsky_, being duly sworn, deposed and say that:

I . I am a _x_ Code Compliance 0fficer for the Town of Highland Beach.

I posted _r_ the 'Notice of Hearing/Appearance" _r_ at the Property address
above & _r_ at Town Hall 3618 S. Ocean Boulevard, Highland Beach, FL 334E7.

The posting at the location marked above began on _Jarrrtary 27,2025_ and continued
for at least ten ( l0) days.

Iu that I swearing or afifrrming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made above.

Code Compl Officer/Clerk
_Jmuary 27 ,2025 _
Date

2

3

STATE OF FLORIDA
COI.JNTY OF PALM BEACH
Swom to and subscribed before
day of

Type of ldentification Produced:

Notary Pubtic, State of Florida
My Ctmmission Expires:)4/rl DtYLl
Personally fnon, JAProduced ldentification

20 by _Adam Osowsky
me by
15,

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (561) 278-4540. Fax (561) 278-26OG

KATEfrMJAOOAOIJI
MY COTU|SSDN I HH 3S62t 2

ETHREg: Ae,t 12,2027

ftORlD

o

4. Copies of the notice(s) and a photograph of the posting(s) are attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit "A".

Town of Highland Beach

-"*" ot fihyrical presence or [ ] online notarization, this 3l
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

35L5 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

cASENo. CC-24-482

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

ACOSTA DEBORAH L TRUST
3407 S OCEAN BLVD PH A
HIGHLAND BeaCH FL, 33487

Re: 3505 S OCEAN BLVD 4S., Highland Beach FL33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-33-go-ooz-oo+o)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration)
of the Town of Highland Beach's Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Board will
be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at
1-:00 P.M., in the Tozun Commission Chambers at 36L4 South Ocean Bouleaard,
regarding 30-122 (B), (Expiration of MULTILE building permits). During the meeting,
a hearing will take place to determine whether you have violated one or more
provisions andf or sections of the Town of Highland Beach's Code, as set forth in the
attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of
Highland Beach.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the
aforesaid place. date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGNIENT NIAY BE RENDERED AGAINST
YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to
testi$ on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, sun'eys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be

requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above-named addressee by U.S.

Certified Mail, Retum Receipt Domestic Mait, SIGNED this 23_ day of _lanuary-2025

Code Compliance

Certified Mail: _9589 07 10527 o141oo65136_

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (561) 278-4s40. Fax (561) 278-2606

+
Bo
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Property Detail
Location Address : 3407 S OCEAN BLVD PHA

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH
Parcel Control Number : 24-43-46-33-22-000-0111

Subdivision : CLARENDON COND DECL FILED 2-22-82
Official Records Book/Page : 33820 / 141

Sale Date : AUG-2022
Legal Description : CLARENDON COND UNIT PH-A

Owner Information
Owner(s) Mailing Address
ACOSTA DEBORAH L
ACOSTA SEAN JR TR
SEAN ACOSTA JR TR TITL HLDR

3407 S OCEAN BLVD PH A
HIGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 4735

Sales Information
Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner
AUG-2022 $2,975,000 33820 / 00141 WARRANTY DEED ACOSTA DEBORAH L TRUST
JUN-2012 $1,175,000 25287 / 01476 WARRANTY DEED GROSSMAN CARYN
NOV-2000 $875,000 12176 / 00797 WARRANTY DEED GICHON GADI &
MAY-1998 $700,000 10437 / 00956 WARRANTY DEED SCHWARTZ FRANCES R
APR-1989 $850,000 06030 / 00016 WARRANTY DEED
JAN-1987 $100 05207 / 00905 QUIT CLAIM
APR-1983 $575,000 03961 / 00904 DEC OF CONDOMINUM

Exemption Information
Applicant/Owner(s) Year Detail
ACOSTA DEBORAH L 2025 HOMESTEAD
ACOSTA DEBORAH L 2025 ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD

Property Information
Number of Units : 1

*Total Square Feet : 3405
Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM
Zoning : RMM—MULTI-FAMILY MEDIUM-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Building Details

Structural Details

Structural Element for Building 1
Name CLARENDON CONDO
Area 3405
Year Built 1982
No of Bedroom(s) 4
No of Bath(s) 4
No of Half Bath(s)
Exterior Wall 1 MSY: CB STUCCO
Air Condition DESC HTG & AC
Heat Type FORCED AIR DUCT
Exterior Wall 2 NONE
Roof Structure PRESTRESSED CONCRETE
Roof Cover MIN. ROOFING (CORR/SH.M)
Interior Wall 1 DRYWALL

Sketch for Building 1
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Interior Wall 2 N/A
Floor Type 1 CARPETING
Floor Type 2 CERAMIC/QUARRY TILE
Stories 1

Subarea and Square Footage for Building 1
Code Description square Footage
No data found

Property Extra Feature

Description Year Built Units
No Extra Feature Available

Property Land Details

Land Line # Description Zoning Acres
No Land Details Available

Appraisals
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Improvement Value $3,435,000 $2,600,000 $1,872,500 $1,120,000 $1,100,000
Land Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Market Value $3,435,000 $2,600,000 $1,872,500 $1,120,000 $1,100,000

Assessed and Taxable Values
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Assessed Value $2,163,000 $2,100,000 $1,232,000 $1,120,000 $1,100,000
Exemption Amount $50,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $2,113,000 $2,050,000 $1,232,000 $1,120,000 $1,100,000

Taxes
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

AD VALOREM $33,642 $32,939 $24,367 $18,985 $19,014
NON AD VALOREM $107 $103 $100 $96 $95

TOTAL TAX $33,749 $33,042 $24,467 $19,081 $19,109

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS  PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER   www.pbcpao.gov

18



November 21, 2024

ACOSTA DEBORAH L TRUST
3407 S OCEAN BLVD PH A
HIGHLAND BeaCH FL, 33487

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC-24-482

Location: 3505 S OCEAN BLVD 4S
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description: 

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being 
summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 
property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly 
appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a 
reinspection at 561-637-2035.

Regards,

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is 
commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is 
suspended or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two 
(2) extensions of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official.

More specifically Permit 1) BR21-0259 Full Condo Renovation 2) P21-0274 plumbing for new condo renovation, 
bathrooms, kitchen, laundry 3) E21-0247 electrical work for new condo renovation and 4) M21-0195 new a/c layout 
and vents for condo renovation NOVA 4S have all expired.

Correction Contact Permitting directly at 561 278 4540 to complete ALL permits by December 21, 2024.

Printed 11/21/2024 Page 1 of 2

Town of Highland Beach
3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487
Phone: 561-278-4540

Fax: 561-278-2606NOTICE OF VIOLATION

19



Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach.us
(561) 278-4540

Printed 11/21/2024 Page 2 of 2

Town of Highland Beach
3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487
Phone: 561-278-4540

Fax: 561-278-2606NOTICE OF VIOLATION
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File Attachments for Item:

B. CASE NO. CC-24-446Shulman Roberta Personal Res Trust II2727 S. Ocean Blvd 

306Highland Beach FL, 33487PCN: 24-43-46-28-51-000-0306Legal Description: VILLA 

MAGNA COND UNIT 306

Code Sections:  30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required.

Violations: Repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not limited 

to plumbing and electrical.
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www.highlandbeach.us 

Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
 

 

Town of Highland Beach 

Code Compliance 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 

 

     

 

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE 
 

 

     

 

CASE NO. CC-24-446 
 

 

     

 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 
 
           VS. 
 
ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST II SHULMAN 

18 HEARTHSTONE DR 

HUNTINGTON STATION, ny, 11746 
 
Re: 2727 S OCEAN BLVD HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 ., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN:24-43-
46-28-51-000-0306) 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the 
Town of Highland Beach’s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will 
conduct a hearing on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission 
Chambers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding  30-122 (A), (Building Permits Required). 
During the hearing, the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have violated one or 
more provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code, as set forth in the 
attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of 
Highland Beach. 

 

 

     

 

30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required. 

All construction within the Town of Highland Beach, unless otherwise exempted, shall require a building 
permit issued pursuant to the provisions of this code. All building permits shall be issued by the building 
official or designee. 

More specifically, repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not limited to 
plumbing and electrical.  

 

 

     

 

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code 
Enforcement Special Magistrate at the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO 
APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST YOU. 

 

 

     

 

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony 
and evidence, and to testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other 
materials and for witnesses may be requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement 
Special Magistrate upon proper request. 
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www.highlandbeach.us 

Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above- 
named addressee by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail, 
SIGNED this   21                          day of   January                 2025. 

 

 

     

 

 

  

 

Adam Osowsky 

Code Compliance Officer 
 
Certified Mail: 70210950000086912660 
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ALERT: WINTER STORMS IN THE SOUTHERN, SOUTHEAST, AND NORTHEAST AND WILDFIRES AND EMERGENCY EVENTS IN…

USPS Tracking FAQs ®

See Less 

Tracking Number:

70210950000086912660
Copy  Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 12:41 pm on January 24, 2025 in HUNTINGTON STATION, NY 11746.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus®

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual

HUNTINGTON STATION, NY 11746 
January 24, 2025, 12:41 pm

Text & Email Updates 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Product Information 

Track Another Package

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Remove 
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Town of Highland Beach 
Code Compliance 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE 
 

CASE NO. CC-24-446 
 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA VS. 

SHULMAN ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST 

II 

18 HEARTHSTONE DR 

HUNTINGTON STATION NY 11746  

 
Re: 2727 S OCEAN BLVD 306., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-28-51-000-0306) 

 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the Town of 
Highland Beach’s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will conduct a hearing 
on Tuesday, January 14, 2025, at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3614 South Ocean 
Boulevard, regarding 30-122 (A), 
(Building Permits Required). During the hearing, the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have 
violated one or more provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code, as set forth in 
the attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland 
Beach. 

 
THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement 
Special Magistrate at the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT 
MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST YOU. 

 
ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and 
evidence, and to testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials 
and for witnesses may be requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate upon 
proper request. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above- named addressee by 
posting on the door of the addressee’s residence and by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt 
Domestic Mail, SIGNED this 12 day of December 2024. 

 

 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
Certified Mail: 9589071052701410062791 

 

www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
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Town of Highland Beach
Code Compliance

3516 South Ocean Boulevard . HiShland Beach, Florida 33487

s \'uit'r \
Lg l"{ qr{\s Fn

CASE NO. CC-24-446

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVTT OF POSTING

or
Hall3614 S.

( yr
H lnr.. ,d Fs'n S i.i
n",)lll Orea\\

dio\ 
^t Yl t71 6

3 Oh ., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN,aqlS{6 A g'"S I Ooo6p[

74 {,qr" QX-rSKy , being dulv swom, deposed and sav that:J1

2

Code Compliance Officer or _ for the Town of Highland Beach.

I postedd / the "Notice ofViolation"
V at Town

Iama

Propery address above and
33487.

3

the "Notice of Hearing/Appearance" at the
Ocean Boulevard, Highland Beach, FL

lr / la./a andThe posting at the location marked above begain on
continued for at least ten ( I 0) days.

OF PALM BEACH
me bv of [ ] physical
by

'1

4. Copies of the notice(s) and a photograph of the posting(s) are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit
rAil

that I am swearing or affirming under oath to the tmthfulness of the claims made above.

I 
^t/a/anDateCode

STATE OF

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:

[ ] online notarization, ,nxlffa^v rr

Personally Known 
-/ 

r*produced ldentification
Type of Identification Produced:

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel(561) 2784540 o Fax (561) 278-2606

I,

I

I H}l213695
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Town of Highland Beach
Code Compliance

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

CASE NO. CC-24-446

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA VS.

SHULMAN ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST

II

18 HEARTHSTONE DR

HUNTINGTON STATION NY I 1746

Re:2727 S OCEAN BLVD 306., Highland Beach FL33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-28-51-A00-0306\

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the Town of
Highland Beach's Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will conduct a hearing
on Tuesday, January 14. 2025, at l:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3614 South Ocean
B o u I ev ard, regarding 3!&!),
(Building Permits Required). During the hearing, the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have

violatcd one or more provisions and/or sections of the Town of Highland Beach's Code, as set forth in
the attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland
Beach.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear befbre the Code Enfbrcement
Special Magistrate at the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT
MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and
evidence, and to testifu on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials
and for witnesses may be requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate upon
proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

t HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been fumished to the above- named addressee by
posting on the door of the addressee's residence and by U.S. Postal Service Certihed Mail, Return Receipt
Domestic Mail, SIGNED this l2 day of December 2024.

Adam Osowsky
Code Compliance Officer
Certi fi ed Mail: 9 5 8907 I 0 527 0 1 4 I 00627 9 I

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (561) 278-4540. Fax (561) 27A-2606
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Property Detail
Location Address : 2727 S OCEAN BLVD 306

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH
Parcel Control Number : 24-43-46-28-51-000-0306

Subdivision : VILLA MAGNA COND DECL FILED 7-26-82 IN
Official Records Book/Page : 25371 / 1132

Sale Date : JUL-2012
Legal Description : VILLA MAGNA COND UNIT 306

Owner Information
Owner(s) Mailing Address

SHULMAN ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST II 18 HEARTHSTONE DR
HUNTINGTON STATION NY 11746 5033

Sales Information
Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner

JUL-2012 $10 25371 / 01132 WARRANTY DEED SHULMAN ROBERTA PERSONAL
RES TRUST II

JUL-2012 $10 25371 / 01129 WARRANTY DEED SHULMAN ROBERTA
DEC-2009 $950,000 23644 / 01918 WARRANTY DEED SHULMAN LARRY &
MAY-1990 $512,500 06474 / 00244 WARRANTY DEED
AUG-1983 $265,500 04041 / 00732 DEED DEFAULT
AUG-1983 $265,500 04041 / 00732 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information
No Exemption Information Available.

Property Information
Number of Units : 1

*Total Square Feet : 2385
Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM
Zoning : RMM—MULTI-FAMILY MEDIUM-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Building Details

Structural Details

Structural Element for Building 1
Name VILLA MAGNA CONDO
Area 2385
Year Built 1982
No of Bedroom(s) 3
No of Bath(s) 2
No of Half Bath(s) 1
Exterior Wall 1 MSY: CB STUCCO
Air Condition DESC HTG & AC
Heat Type FORCED AIR DUCT
Exterior Wall 2 NONE
Roof Structure PRESTRESSED CONCRETE
Roof Cover MIN. ROOFING (CORR/SH.M)
Interior Wall 1 DRYWALL
Interior Wall 2 N/A
Floor Type 1 CARPETING
Floor Type 2 CERAMIC/QUARRY TILE

Sketch for Building 1
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Stories 1

Subarea and Square Footage for Building 1
Code Description square Footage
No data found

Property Extra Feature

Description Year Built Units
No Extra Feature Available

Property Land Details

Land Line # Description Zoning Acres
No Land Details Available

Appraisals
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Improvement Value $2,183,000 $2,183,000 $1,641,600 $760,000 $725,000
Land Value $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Market Value $2,183,000 $2,183,000 $1,641,600 $760,000 $725,000

Assessed and Taxable Values
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

Assessed Value $1,011,560 $919,600 $836,000 $760,000 $725,000
Exemption Amount $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Taxable Value $1,011,560 $919,600 $836,000 $760,000 $725,000

Taxes
Tax Year 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020

AD VALOREM $23,427 $22,861 $18,953 $12,883 $12,532
NON AD VALOREM $107 $103 $100 $96 $95

TOTAL TAX $23,534 $22,964 $19,053 $12,979 $12,627

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS  PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER   www.pbcpao.gov
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October 30, 2024

ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST II SHULMAN
18 HEARTHSTONE DR
HUNTINGTON STATION NY, 11746

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC-24-446

Location: 2727 S OCEAN BLVD, 306
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description: 

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being 
summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 
property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly 
appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a 
reinspection at 561-637-2035.

Regards,

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach.us
(561) 278-4540

30-122 (A) - Building Permits Required.

All construction within the Town of Highland Beach, unless otherwise exempted, shall require a building permit 
issued pursuant to the provisions of this code. All building permits shall be issued by the building official or 
designee.

More specifically, repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not limited to plumbing and 
electrical. 

Correction, Must obtain ALL required permits by November 14, 2024.

Printed 10/30/2024 Page 1 of 1

Town of Highland Beach
3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487
Phone: 561-278-4540

Fax: 561-278-2606NOTICE OF VIOLATION
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Code Case
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ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST II 
SHULMAN
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Town of Highland Beach
Code Compliance

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

CASE NO. CC,-24.446

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

if{ttti{\ !{o^s }g
_Yh \ .$\^

0rQqq ?o I
17q 6

., Highland Beach FL 33487 (PCN,Jltl 3n.,5 00 t,O3o

I, , being duly sworn, deposed and say that:

The posting at the location marked above begain on
continued for at least ten (10) days.

1

2.

/
t u u t / Code Compliance Officer or 

- 

Clerk for the Town of Highland Beach.
/

I postedd | / the "Notice of /iolation" or _ the "Notice of Hearing/Appearance" at the
tiop.ry addffis abo, e and J at Town Hutt lOt+ S. Ocean Boulevard, ffigtrtina Beach, FL
33487.

3.

4.

and

Copies of the notice(s) and a photograph of the posting(s) are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit
rrAil

that I am swearing or atlinning under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made above.

DateCodc

STATE wOF PALM BEACH
or [] notarization. this bto and before

,eq
me
by

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:

ldentiflcation

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel(551) 278-4540 . Fax (561) 278-2606

C{ROTHOU.AilD
MYCoilut{stoilrHH21385
E\plriES: Fooruaty 21, Zt;6
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NOTICE OF VIOTATION

Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd
Highland Beach, FL 33487

Phone: 561-278-4540
Far 551-278-2606

October 30,2024

ROBERTA PERSONAL RES TRUST II SHULMAN
18 HEARTHSTONE DR

HUNTINGTON STATION NY, 1 '1 746

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC 24-446

Location: 2727 5 OCEAN BLVD, 306
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description:

30-122 (A) - Building Pcrmits Required.

All construction within the Town of Highland Beach, unless otherwise exempted, shall require a building permit
issued pursuant to the provisions of this code. All building permits shall be issued by the building official or
designee.

More specifically, repair/remodel in both bathrooms without permits. Including but not limited to plumbing and
electrical.

lf the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date. you are being
summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board:: which may result in a fine against the violator &
property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticjpated cooperation is greatly
appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a

reinspection at 561 -637 -2035.

Regards,

6)"^ O

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach.us
(5611 278-4540

P(inted 10/30/2024 Page 1 of 1

Correction, Must obtain ALL required permits by November 14,2024.

Y
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File Attachments for Item:

C. CASE NO. CC-24-160FINE REDUCTION REQUEST

Michael Quinlivan3420 S. Ocean Blvd. Apt. 8YHighland Beach FL, 33487PCN: 24-43-

46-33-24-000-0825

Legal Description: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: Permit E23-0221 Electrical/Tub to Shower conversion has expired due to 

missing inspections.
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www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 

 

Town of Highland Beach 
Building Department 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
CASE NO. CC-24-160      Date: January 6, 2025 
 
MICHAEL QUINLIVAN 
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y 
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 
 
RE: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to your Fine Reduction Request, the Code 
Compliance Special Magistrate will be conducting a hearing on Tuesday, February 11, 
2025, at 1:00 P.M. 
The hearing will be held in the town council chambers, 3614 S Ocean Blvd, Highland 
Beach, FL 33487. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, 

Petitioner, 

kv

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN
3420 S. Ocean Boulevard, Apt. 8Y

Highland Beach, FL 33487

Respondent. 

CFN 20240363950

OR BK 35343 PG 921
RECORDED 10/ 24/ 2024 12: 42 PM

Palm Beach County, Florida
Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk

Pgs: 921 - 922; ( 2pgs) 

Case No: CC- 24- 160

PCN: 24- 43- 46- 33- 24- 000- 0825

LEGAL: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND

BEACH COND UNIT 8- Y

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

THIS MATTER having come before the Code Enforcement Board on July 9, 2024, and having
heard the testimony of the parties, and having considered the evidence presented by the parties, and
having been fully appraised of the circumstances, the Board does find as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Respondent is the owner of the property located at 3420 South Ocean Boulevard, Apt. 8Y, 
Highland Beach, Florida, as described above. 

2. By Notice of Violation, the Town advised Respondent that he was in violation of Section 30- 
122(B) of the Town Code of Ordinances for the expiration ofbuilding permit E23-0221. 

3. Respondent was not in attendance. 

4. All required notices were served in compliance with Section 162. 12, Florida Statutes, and Section
2- 106 of the Town Code of Ordinances. 

5. The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that the violation remained
on the Property as of the date of the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. By reason of the. foregoing, Respondent is in violation of Section 30- 122(B) of the Town Code
of Ordinances and are therefore subject to the provisions of Article V, Chapter 2, of the Code of
Ordinances of the Town of Highland Beach, under the authority of Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, 
as both may be amended from time to time. 

2. Respondent remains in violation of the Code sections cited above. 
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CFN 20240363950

OR BK 35343 PG 922

Pg: 2 of 2

COMPLIANCE

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with the above section of the Town
of Highland Beach' s Code of Ordinances as follows: 

a. Respondent shall comply with the Town Code by August 9, 2024. 

b. Should Respondent fail to bring the Property into compliance by the date specified above, 
a fine in the amount of $250.00 shall be assessed against Respondent for each day the Property remains
in violation past the date set for compliance. 

C. No further action shall be required for the entry of such fine. 

2. Respondent is further ordered to reimburse the Town in the amount of $250. 00 for administrative

costs incurred in prosecuting the case before the Board, which shall be included in the Lien amount. 
Said costs shall be paid by the date set for compliance. 

3. Should Respondent violate the same code section cited herein, such reoccurrence may subject
the Respondent to a repeat violator fine of up to $ 500.00 per day for every day of the violation, plus
administrative costs in enforcing the action, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

4. Respondent may submit a written request. for a hearing to challenge this Order prior to its
recordation as a Lien provided Respondent does so within sixty (60) days from the date this Order was
executed. If Respondent fails to comply with the Town Code within the specified deadline and timely
request such a hearing in writing to the Town, the Town may record a certified copy of this Order in the
Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and thereafter the Order shall constitute an Order
Imposing Lien against the real and/ or personal property owned by Respondent. If such a hearing is
requested, the Town shall notify Respondent of the hearing date by regular and certified mail. 
Respondent is not entitled to a rehearing of the case, and there shall be no presentation of evidence as to
the existence or non- existence of the violation. Instead, Respondent shall Show Cause why this Order
should not be recorded as a Lien in the

r
lic Records of Palm each County, Florida. 

DONE AND ORDERED this? day of  , 20

O000  NIGMLgN
OfiP Olp •• f• Myles Schlam, thair

Copies Furnished to: 

Respondents

3: 

0i 1949

tiSEAL•..,ft
FtORIDP

Code Enforcement Board

2
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3516 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

I HBREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above-named addressee by posting

on the door of the addressee' s residence and by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail,

sIGNED tus 3\ da.v of &\( 202a.

CASE NO. CC-24-160

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

Date: June 21,2021

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN

3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y

HIGHLAND BEACH " FL 33487

RE: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y HIGHLAND BEACH. FL 33487 ( PCN: 24-43-46-33-24-000-0825)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 ( Administration) of the Torvn of Highland

Beach's Code of Ordinances. the Code Enforcement Board will be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on, ,

at l:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chumhers ut 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding

30-122 ( B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is

commenced rvithin that time period. A building permit shall expire if the w.ork authorized by such permit is suspended or

abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the rvork is commenced. Not more than trvo (2) extensions of

time, each for a period not exceeding ninety ( 90) days, may be allorved by the building official.

More specifically - Permit 823-0221 ELECTRICAL/ Tub to Shower conversion has expired due to missing inspections.

During the meeting, a hearing rvill take place to determine whether you have violated one or more provisions and/or

sections of the Torvn of Highland Beach's Code, as set forth in the attached " Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code

Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland Beach.

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to he and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the

aforesaid place. date. and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST

YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to

testi{1 on your orvn behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for lvitnesses may be

requested and rvill be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

www.hieh dbeach. us

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE
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il,^ C

Adam Osowsky

Code Compliance Officer

Certified Mail:

9 5 8 90 7 1 0 s 27 0 t 4 | 006247 0 I 9 s8 90 7 1 0 527 0 | 4 1 006284 5

www.highlandbeach.us
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Property Detail

Location Address : 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH

Parcel Control Number : 24-43-46-33-24-000-0825

Subdivision : CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND DECL FILED 4-1-83 IN

Official Records Book/Page : 31884 / 560

Sale Date : OCT-2020

Legal Description : CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y

Owner Information

Owner(s) Mailing Address

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y
HIGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 2553

Sales Information

Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner

OCT- 2020 $ 645, 000 31884 / 00560 WARRANTY DEED QUINLIVAN MICHAEL

FEB-2007 $ 528,000 21406 / 00069 WARRANTY DEED 3420 SOUTH OCEAN LLC

JUL-1993 $ 222,000 07820 / 00630 WARRANTY DEED

NOV- 1984 $ 191, 000 04406 / 01943 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information

Applicant/Owner(s) Year Detail

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL 2024 HOMESTEAD

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL 2024 QUALIFIED EXEMPTION

Property Information

Number of Units : 1

Total Square Feet : 1452

Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM

Zoning : RMM—MULTI-FAMILY MEDIUM-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Appraisals

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Improvement Value $ 724, 000 $ 576, 300 $ 500, 000 $ 470, 000 $ 470, 000

Land Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Total Market Value $ 724,000 $ 576,300 $ 500,000 $ 470,000 $ 470,000

Assessed and Taxable Values

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Assessed Value $ 530,450 $ 515,000 $ 500,000 $ 470,000 $ 470,000

Exemption Amount $ 530,450 $ 515,000 $ 500,000 $ 0 $ 0

Taxable Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 470,000 $ 470,000

Taxes

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

AD VALOREM $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 8,124 $ 8,229

NON AD VALOREM $ 103 $ 100 $ 96 $ 95 $ 97

TOTAL TAX $ 103 $ 100 $ 96 $ 8,219 $ 8,326

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER www.pbcpao.gov
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May 6, 2024

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN

3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y

Highland Beach FL, 33487

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC- 24- 160

Location: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8, 8Y

HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description: 

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being

summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board ;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 

property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly

appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a

reinspection at 561- 637- 2035.

Regards,

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach. us

561) 278- 4540

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is

commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is

suspended or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two

2) extensions of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official.

More specifically - Permit E23- 0221 ELECTRICAL/ Tub to Shower conversion has expired due to missing inspections.

Correction- Must contact permitting at 5612784540 to re- instate/ obtain required permit by 5/ 202/ 2024.

Printed 5/6/2024 Page 1 of 1

Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487

Phone: 561- 278- 4540

Fax: 561- 278-2606NOTICEOF VIOLATION
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File Attachments for Item:

D. CASE NO. CC-24-172FINE REDUCATION REQUEST

Michael Quinlivan3420 S. Ocean Blvd. 8YHighland Beach FL, 33487PCN: 24-43-46-33-

24-000-0825

Legal Description: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: 1) Permit P23-0199 Tub remodel has expired due to missing inspections and

unpaid fees. 2) Permit BR23- 0230 BUILDING - REMODELING has expired due to 

missing inspections and unpaid fees.
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www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 

 

Town of Highland Beach 
Building Department 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
CASE NO. CC-24-172            Date: January 6, 2025 
 
MICHAEL QUINLIVAN 
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y 
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 
 
RE: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to your Fine Reduction Request, the Code 
Compliance Special Magistrate will be conducting a hearing on Tuesday, February 11, 
2025, at 1:00 P.M. 
The hearing will be held in the town council chambers, 3614 S Ocean Blvd, Highland 
Beach, FL 33487. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
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TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA, 

Petitioner, 

V, 

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN

3420 S. Ocean Boulevard, Apt. 8Y

Highland Beach, FL 33487

Respondent. 

CFN 20240397098

OR BK 35397 PG 1341
RECORDED 11/ 19/ 2024 3: 29 PM

Palm Beach County, Florida
Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk

Pgs: 1341 - 1342; ( 2pgs) 

Case No: CC -24- 172

PCN: 24- 43- 46- 33- 24- 000- 0825

LEGAL: CORONADO AT HIGHLAND

BEACH COND UNIT 8- Y

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION

THIS MATTER having come before the Code Enforcement Board on August 13, 2024, and
having heard the testimony of the parties, and having considered the evidence presented by the parties, 
and having been fully appraised of the circumstances, the Board does find as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent is the owner of the property located at 3420 South Ocean Boulevard, Apt. 8Y, 
Highland Beach, Florida, as described above. 

2. By Notice of Violation, the Town advised Respondent that he was in violation of Section 30- 
122( B) of the Town Code of Ordinances for the expiration of building permit P23- 0199 and for
expiration ofbuilding permit BR23- 0230. 

3. Respondent was not in attendance. 

4. All required notices were served in compliance with Section 162. 12, Florida Statutes, and Section

2- 106 of the Town Code of Ordinances. 

5. The testimony and evidence presented at the hearing demonstrated that the violation remained
on the Property as of the date of the hearing. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent is in violation of Section 30- 122( 8) of the Town Code
of Ordinances and are therefore subject to the provisions of Article V, Chapter 2, of the Code of

Ordinances of the Town of Highland Beach, under the authority of Chapter 162 of the Florida Statutes, 
as both may be amended from time to time. 

2. Respondent remains in violation of the Code sections cited above. 
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CFN 20240397098

OR BK 35397 PG 1342

Pg: 2 of 2

COMPLIANCE

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent shall comply with the above section of the Town
of Highland Beach' s Code of Ordinances as follows: 

a. Respondent shall comply with the Town Code by September 13, 2024. 

b. Should Respondent fail to bring the Property into compliance by the date specified above, 
a fine in the amount of $250. 00 per violation shall be assessed against Respondent for each day the
Property remains in violation past the date set for compliance. 

C. No further action shall be required for the entry of such tine. 

2. Respondent is further ordered to reimburse the Town in the amount of $250. 00 for administrative

costs incurred in prosecuting the case before the Board, which shall be included in the Lien amount. 
Said costs shall be paid by the date set for compliance. 

3. Should Respondent violate the same code section cited herein, such reoccurrence may subject
the Respondent to a repeat violator fine of up to $ 500.00 per day for every day of the violation, plus
administrative costs in enforcing the action, pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes. 

4. Respondent may submit a written request for a hearing to challenge this Order prior to its
recordation as a Lien provided Respondent does so within sixty ( 60) days from the date this Order was
executed. If Respondent fails to comply with the Town Code within the specified deadline and timely
request such a hearing in writing to the Town, the Town may record a certified copy of this Order in the
Public Records of Palm Beach County. Florida, and thereafter the Order shall constitute an Order
Imposing Lien against the real and/or personal property owned by Respondent. If such a hearing is
requested, the Town shall notify Respondent of the hearing date by regular and certified mail. 
Respondent is not entitled to a rehearing of the case, and there shall be no presentation of evidence as to
the existence or non- existence of the violation. Instead, Respondent shall Show Cause why this Order
should not be recorded as a Lien in the Pu lic Records of Palm Beach County, Florida. 

DONE AND ORDERED this i day of `' .. 024. 

1 ` / 

OGHLANO Myles Sch`-am, fir

p••• QQeR4l Code Enforcement Board

Copies Furnished to: 3 = 1949 s = 
o. • 

Respondents •••.. 
SEAj;.•' 

FLOR\ P= 

2
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www.highlandbeach. us
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606

Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

CASE NO. CC-24-172 Date: July 29, 2024

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS. 

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y
Highland Beach, FL 33487

RE: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 ( PCN: 24-43-46-33-24-000- 0825) 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the Town of Highland
Beach’ s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Board will be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on
August 13, 2024 at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is
commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or
abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two (2) extensions of
time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official. 

Complaint: ADAM, PLEASE CHECK ON THIS PERMIT BR23-0230. IT WAS ISSUED 10-31-23 AND THERE WAS
NO INSPECTIONS DONE AND IT IS EXPIRED. THERE WAS A PLUMBING PERMIT ALSO P23-0199 THAT
SCHEDULED A FINAL, BUT THEY CANCELLED IT. 

Violation: 1) Permit P23-0199 Tub remodel has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees. 2) Permit BR23-
0230 BUILDING - REMODELING has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees. 

Correction: Contact permitting 561 278 4540 to re-instate/obtain ALL required permits by June 4, 2024 to prevent further
actions. Updated compliance June 16, 2024. 

During the meeting, a hearing will take place to determine whether you have violated one or more provisions and/or
sections of the Town of Highland Beach’ s Code, as set forth in the attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code
Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland Beach. 
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www.highlandbeach. us
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606

THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the
aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST
YOU. 

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to
testify on your own behalf.  Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be
requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above-named addressee by posting
on the door of the addressee’ s residence and by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail, 
SIGNED this ___29___ day of ___July______ 2024. 

Adam Osowsky
Code Compliance Officer

Certified Mail: 
9589071052701410060858/ 9589071052701410065754
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Town of Highland Beach
Code Compliance

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

vs.

ht,ulh

cAsE NO. CC-24-t'12

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Highland Beach FL, 33487

Re 7:t,lu Stea^H"I 1\, Highland Beach FL rr+sT ( pcN:lL{ Ag'/61 I ltooCr fli'lr

y'tow 050*'-5 g-, , 
being duly swom, deposed and say that:i,

I

4

1

2

Code Compliance

STATE OF FLO

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

subscribed before me

Hqboat and

J

online notarization, this / day of

The posting at the location marked above begain on

conlinued for at least ten ( 10) days.

that I am swearing or alfirming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made above.

Sna

Srryom to and

tlu,a.. zo;lLl-.av-d

Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires:

Personally Known OR Produced ldentifi cation

Date

of ) s ical eor

www. highlandbeach. us

Tel( 561) 278- 4540 . Fax (561) 278- 2606

crRoLllotlx{ D

MY Coltllsslo{ t }ltt 2t 3605

EXmES FeIusY 2{, 2020

vr t\

f "- u X code Compliance Officer or Clerk for the Town ofHighland Beach.

I postedd the " Notic(orviolation" o, X , t e "Notice of Hearing/ Appearance" at the

Propery address above and I at Town Hall 3614 S. Ocean Boulevard, Highlmd Beach, FL

33481 .

Copies ofthe notice( s) and a photograph ofthe posting( s) are attached hereto as Composile Exhibit

a

I
Type of ldentification Produced: _
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3615 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

CASE NO. CC-24-172

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

Date: July29,2024

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y

Highland Beach, FL 33487

RE: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y HIGHLAND BEACIt, FL 33487 ( PCN: 24-43-46-33-24-000- 0825)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 ( Administration) of the Town of Highland

Beach' s Code of Ordinances, thc Code Enforcement Board will be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on

August 13, 2024 at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission C'humbers at 3614 South Ocean Boulevard, regarding

30-122 ( B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six ( 6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is

commenced rvithin that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or

abandoned for a period of six ( 6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two ( 2) extensions of

time, each for a period not exceeding ninety ( 90) days, may be allowed by the building official.

Complaint: ADAM, PLEASE CHECK ON THIS PERMIT BR23- 0230. IT WAS ISSUED 10-31-23 AND THERE WAS

NO INSPECTIONS DONE AND IT IS EXPIRED. THERII WAS A PLUMBING PERMIT ALSO P23- 0199 THAT

SCHEDULED A FINAL. BUT THEY CANCELLED IT.

Violation: I ) Permit P23- 0199 Tub remodel has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees. 2) Permit BR23-

0230 BUILDING - REMODELING has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees.

Correction: Contact permitting 561 278 4540 to re-instate/ c'btain ALL required permits by June 4,2024 to prevent further

actions. Updated compliance June 16, 2024.

During the meeting, a hearing will take place to determine whether you have violated one or more provisions and/or

sections of the Town of Highland Beach' s Code, as set forth in the attached " Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code

Enforcement Officer of the Torvn of Highland Beach.

wwu'-hi ghla n d be ach. us

Tel (561) 278- 4540. Fax ( 561) 278- 7606 66



THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the

aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGNIENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST

YOU.

ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to

testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be

requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above- named addressee by posting

on the door of the addressee' s residence and by U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Retum Receipt Domestic Mail,

SIGNED this _ 29_ day of _ July- 2024.

6,),^ 0

Adam Osowsky

Code Compliance Officer

Certified Mail:

9 5 8907 I 05 27 0 I 4 I 00 608 5 8 / 9 5 8 90 7 t 0 527 0 t 4 I 00657 5 4

www. highlandbeach. us

Tel (561) 278-4540. Fax ( 561) 278- 2606

Y
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Euilding DePartment

3516 south Ocean Boulevard ' Highland Beach'

NOTICE OF HEARIF G / APPEARANCE

Florida

CASE No. cc-24_ 172
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Property Detail

Location Address : 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH

Parcel Control Number : 24-43-46-33-24-000-0825

Subdivision : CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND DECL FILED 4-1-83 IN

Official Records Book/Page : 31884 / 560

Sale Date : OCT-2020

Legal Description : CORONADO AT HIGHLAND BEACH COND UNIT 8-Y

Owner Information

Owner( s) Mailing Address

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL
3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y
HIGHLAND BEACH FL 33487 2553

Sales Information

Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner

OCT- 2020 $ 645, 000 31884 / 00560 WARRANTY DEED QUINLIVAN MICHAEL

FEB-2007 $ 528,000 21406 / 00069 WARRANTY DEED 3420 SOUTH OCEAN LLC

JUL-1993 $ 222,000 07820 / 00630 WARRANTY DEED

NOV-1984 $ 191,000 04406 / 01943 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information

Applicant/ Owner( s) Year Detail

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL 2024 HOMESTEAD

QUINLIVAN MICHAEL 2024 QUALIFIED EXEMPTION

Property Information

Number of Units : 1

Total Square Feet : 1452

Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM

Zoning : RMM— MULTI- FAMILY MEDIUM- DENSITY ( 24- HIGHLAND BEACH)

Appraisals

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Improvement Value $ 724, 000 $ 576, 300 $ 500, 000 $ 470, 000 $ 470, 000

Land Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Total Market Value $ 724,000 $ 576,300 $ 500,000 $ 470,000 $ 470,000

Assessed and Taxable Values

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Assessed Value $ 530, 450 $ 515, 000 $ 500, 000 $ 470, 000 $ 470, 000

Exemption Amount $ 530,450 $ 515,000 $ 500,000 $ 0 $ 0

Taxable Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 470,000 $ 470,000

Taxes

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

AD VALOREM $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 8,124 $ 8,229

NON AD VALOREM $ 103 $ 100 $ 96 $ 95 $ 97

TOTAL TAX $ 103 $ 100 $ 96 $ 8,219 $ 8,326

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER www.pbcpao.gov

70



May 14, 2024

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN

3420 S OCEAN BLVD APT 8Y

Highland Beach FL, 33487

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC- 24- 172

Location: 3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y

HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description: 

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is

commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is

suspended or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two

2) extensions of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official.

Complaint: ADAM, PLEASE CHECK ON THIS PERMIT BR23- 0230. IT WAS ISSUED 10- 31- 23 AND THERE WAS NO

INSPECTIONS DONE AND IT IS EXPIRED. THERE WAS A PLUMBING PERMIT ALSO P23- 0199 THAT SCHEDULED A

FINAL, BUT THEY CANCELLED IT.

Violation: 1) Permit P23- 0199 Tub remodel has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees. 2) Permit BR23-

0230 BUILDING - REMODELING has expired due to missing inspections and unpaid fees.

Correction: Contact permitting 561 278 4540 to re- instate/ obtain ALL required permits by June 4, 2024 to prevent

further actions. 

Printed 5/ 14/ 2024 Page 1 of 2

Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487

Phone: 561- 278- 4540

Fax: 561- 278-2606NOTICEOF VIOLATION
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If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being

summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board ;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 

property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly

appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process.

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a

reinspection at 561- 637- 2035.

Regards,

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach. us

561) 278- 4540

Printed 5/ 14/ 2024 Page 2 of 2

Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd.

Highland Beach, FL 33487

Phone: 561- 278- 4540

Fax: 561- 278-2606NOTICEOF VIOLATION
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CC- 24-172
Code Case

Project Address: 

3420 S OCEAN BLVD 8Y, HIGHLAND

BEACH FL 33487

Owner: 

MICHAEL QUINLIVAN
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USPS Tracking'
FAQ6 >

Tracking Number:
Remove X

958907 1 0 527 01 410060858

Copy AddtolnformedDelivery( https:// informeddelivery. usps.com4

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the addr€ ss at 12:09 pm on June 17, 2024 in BOCA RATON,

FL 33487.

cet More Out ol USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus@

Delivered
Oelivered, Left with lndividual

BOCA RATON, FL 33487

June 17, 2024, 12i09 pm

S6o All Ttacking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? ( https:// faq.usps.com/Varticle/ Where- is-my-package)

lToo
o,

Text & Email Updates

USPS Tracking Plus@

Product lnformation

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Track Another Package

See Less .,\
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File Attachments for Item:

E. CASE NO. CC-24-86STATUS UPDATE

Seth Fishman2575 S. Ocean Blvd., Apt 303SHighland Beach FL, 33487PCN: 24-43-46-

28-47-002-3030

Legal Description: TOWNHOUSES OF HIGHLAND BEACH CONDO BLDG SOUTH 

UNIT 303-S

Code Sections: 30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit.

Violations: Permit E21-0047 Electrical Sub-permit has expired.
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www.highlandbeach.us 

Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
 

 

Town of Highland Beach 

Code Compliance 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 

 

     

 

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE 
 

 

     

 

CASE NO. CC-24-86 
 

 

     

 

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA 
 
           VS. 
 
SETH FISHMAN 

2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 303S 

Highland Beach FL, 33487 
 
Re: 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 303S HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 ., Highland Beach FL 33487 
(PCN:24-43-46-28-47-001-4120) 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 (Administration) of the Town 
of Highland Beach’s Code of Ordinances, the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate will conduct a 
hearing on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 1:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3614 
South Ocean Boulevard, regarding  30-122 (B), (Expiration of building permit). During the hearing, 
the Special Magistrate will determine whether you have violated one or more provisions and/or sections 
of the Town of Highland Beach’s Code, as set forth in the attached "Violation Notice," sworn to by the 
Code Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland Beach. 

 

 

     

 THEREFORE, YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Special 
Magistrate at the aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE 
RENDERED AGAINST YOU. 

 

 

    
 

 ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and 
to testify on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be 
requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate upon proper request. 

 

 

     

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing notice has been furnished to the above- 
named addressee by  U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail, Return Receipt Domestic Mail, 
SIGNED this   21                          day of    January                2025. 
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www.highlandbeach.us 

Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 
 

 

Adam Osowsky 

Code Compliance Officer 
 
Certified Mail: 70210950000086879093 
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ALERT: WINTER STORMS IN THE SOUTHERN, SOUTHEAST, AND NORTHEAST AND WILDFIRES AND EMERGENCY EVENTS IN…

USPS Tracking FAQs ®

See Less 

Tracking Number:

70210950000086879093
Copy  Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 4:22 pm on January 23, 2025 in BOCA RATON, FL 33487.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:

USPS Tracking Plus®

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual

BOCA RATON, FL 33487 
January 23, 2025, 4:22 pm

Text & Email Updates 

USPS Tracking Plus® 

Product Information 

Track Another Package

Need More Help?

Contact USPS Tracking support for further assistance.

FAQs

Enter tracking or barcode numbers

Remove 
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www.highlandbeach.us 
Tel (561) 278-4540 • Fax (561) 278-2606 

 

Town of Highland Beach 
Building Department 

3616 South Ocean Boulevard • Highland Beach, Florida 33487 
 

 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
CASE NO. CC-24-86         Date: November 4, 2024 
 
SETH FISHMAN  
2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 303S 
HIGHLAND BEACH,  FL 33487 1862 
 
RE: 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 303S 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to your Request to Stay The Fines, the 
Code Compliance Special Magistrate will be conducting a hearing on Tuesday, December 
10, 2024, at 1:00 P.M. 
The hearing will be held in the town council chambers, 3614 S Ocean Blvd, Highland 
Beach, FL 33487. 
 
 
_____________________ 
Adam Osowsky 
Code Compliance Officer 
561 637 2035 
aosowsky@highlandbeach.us  
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

CASE NO. CC-2,1-86

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH, FLORIDA

VS.

SETH FISHMAN
2575 S OCEAN BLVD 3O3S

Highland Beach FL, 33487

Re: 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 3033., Highland Beach FL33487 (PCN: 24-43-46-28-47-001-4120')

I, Aadam Osowsky, being duly sworn, deposed and say that:

l. I am a _x_ Code Compliance Officer for the Town of Highland Beach.

I posted _x_ the "Notice of Hearing/Appearance" _*_ at the Property address
above &_x_ at Town Hall 3618 S. Ocean Boulevard, Highland Beach, FL 33487.

The posting at the location marked above began on _November 4, 2024 _ and
continued for at least ten (10) days.

4. Copies of the notice(s) and a photograph of the posting(s) are attached hereto as
Composite Exhibit "A".

that I am swearing or affirming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made above

_November 4, 2024
Code Officer/Clerk Date

STATE OF FLORIDA

2.

J

I

C OF PALM BEACH
SU before me bv of

duy 20fl!t_,by

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:

Personally Known ,/ OR Produced ldentification
Type of Identification Produced:

or[] notarization, this

u0
Al'-

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (561) 278-4540. Fax (551) 278-2606
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Town of Highland Beach

NOTICE OF HEARING

Building Department
3615 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

CASE NO. CC-24.86 Date: November 4,2024

SETH FISHMAN
2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 3O3S

HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 I862

RE: 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 3035

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to your Request to Stay The Fines, the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate will be conducting a hearing on Tuesday, December
10,2024, at 1:00 P.M.
The hearing will be held in the town council chambers,3614 S Ocean BIvd, Highland

FL 33487.

Adam
Code Officer
561 637

www.highlandbeach.us
Tel (s61) 278-4540. Fax (561) 278-2606
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Town of Highland Beach
Building Department

3616 South Ocean Boulevard . Highland Beach, Florida 33487

CASE NO. CC-24-86

TOWN OF HIGHLAND BEACH. FLORIDA

vs.

Date: May 24,2024

SETH FISHMAN

2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 3O3S

BOCA RATON, FL33487

RE:2575 S OCEAN BLVD 3035 HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487 ( PCN: 24-43-46-28-47-001 - 4 I 20)

YOU ARL HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to Article V, Chapter 2 ( Administration) of the Town of Highland

Beach' s Code ofOrdinances, the Code Enforcement Board will be conducting a Code Enforcement Board meeting on

lune 11,2024, st l:00 P.M., in the Town Commission Chambers at 3611 South Ocean Boul*ard, regarding

30-122 ( B) - Expiration of building permit.

During the meeting, a hearing will take place to determine whether you have violated one or more provisions and/or

sections ofthe Town of Highland Beach' s Code, as set forth in the attached " Violation Notice," sworn to by the Code

Enforcement Officer of the Town of Highland Beach.

THEREFORE' YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDf, D to be and appear before the Code Enforcement Board at the

aforesaid place, date, and time. IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR, A JUDGMENT MAY BE RENDERED AGAINST
YOU.

ADDITIONALLY' YOU ARE ENTITLED to be represented by counsel, to present testimony and evidence, and to
testiry on your own behalf. Subpoenas for records, surveys, plats, and other materials and for witnesses may be

requested and will be issued by the Code Enforcement Board upon proper request.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY Cf,RTIFY that a copy ofthe foregoing notice has been fumished to the above- named addressee by posting
on the door ofthe addressee' s residence and by U.S. Postai Service Certified Mail, Retum Receipt Domestic Mail,
SIGIIED this _ day of _ 2024.

Adam Osowsky

Code Compliance Officer

6),r

Certified Mail:

ORlD

NOTICE OF HEARING / APPEARANCE

www. highlandbeach. us
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702 l 0950000086880006/ 958907 10527 0 I 4 1006607 2

www.hish landbeach. us
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Property Detail

Location Address : 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 303S

Municipality : HIGHLAND BEACH

Parcel Control Number : 24-43-46-28-47-002-3030

Subdivision : TOWNHOUSES OF HIGHLAND BEACH COND DECL FILED 2-19- 81

Official Records Book/Page : 25506 / 932

Sale Date : OCT-2012

Legal Description : TOWNHOUSES OF HIGHLAND BEACH COND BLDG SOUTH UNIT 303- S

Owner Information

Owner(s) Mailing Address

FISHMAN SETH
2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 303S
BOCA RATON FL 33487 1862

Sales Information

Sales Date Price OR Book/Page Sale Type Owner

OCT- 2012 $ 765, 000 25506 / 00932 WARRANTY DEED FISHMAN SETH

MAR-2001 $ 10 12433 / 01039 WARRANTY DEED FRANCE RONALD J &

AUG-1990 $ 402,000 06569 / 00646 WARRANTY DEED

NOV- 1987 $ 300, 000 05474 / 01020 WARRANTY DEED

MAY-1981 $ 364,200 03536 / 00968 WARRANTY DEED

Exemption Information

Applicant/Owner(s) Year Detail

FISHMAN SETH 2024 HOMESTEAD

FISHMAN SETH 2024 ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD

Property Information

Number of Units : 1

Total Square Feet : 2107

Acres :

Property Use Code : 0400—CONDOMINIUM

Zoning : RMM—MULTI-FAMILY MEDIUM-DENSITY (24-HIGHLAND BEACH)

Appraisals

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Improvement Value $ 2,008,000 $ 1,487,400 $ 890,000 $ 890,000 $ 910,000

Land Value $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Total Market Value $ 2,008, 000 $ 1,487, 400 $ 890, 000 $ 890, 000 $ 910, 000

Assessed and Taxable Values

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

Assessed Value $ 831,034 $ 806,829 $ 783,329 $ 772,514 $ 755,146

Exemption Amount $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000

Taxable Value $ 781, 034 $ 756, 829 $ 733, 329 $ 722, 514 $ 705, 146

Taxes

Tax Year 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019

AD VALOREM $ 12, 649 $ 12, 567 $ 12, 602 $ 12, 664 $ 12, 525

NON AD VALOREM $ 103 $ 100 $ 96 $ 95 $ 97

TOTAL TAX $ 12,752 $ 12,667 $ 12,698 $ 12,759 $ 12,622

Dorothy Jacks, CFA, AAS PALM BEACH COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER www.pbcpao.gov
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Town of Highland Beach

3616 South Ocean Blvd. 
Highland Beach, FL 33487

Phone: 561-278-4540
Fax: 561-278-2606

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Printed 4/ 30/ 2024 Page 1 of 1

M

March 13, 2024

SETH FISHMAN
2575 S OCEAN BLVD APT 303S
BOCA RATON FL, 33487

RE: Code Compliance Case No. CC-24-86

Location: 2575 S OCEAN BLVD 303S
HIGHLAND BEACH, FL 33487

Violation Description:  

30-122 (B) - Expiration of building permit. 

Every building permit issued shall expire six (6) months after issuance, unless the work authorized by such permit is
commenced within that time period. A building permit shall expire if the work authorized by such permit is
suspended or abandoned for a period of six (6) months after the time the work is commenced. Not more than two
2) extensions of time, each for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days, may be allowed by the building official. 
More specifically, Permit E21-0047 Electrical Sub-permit has expired. Correction, Must contact permitting at
5612784540 to re-instate/obtain all required permits by 4/5/2024. Updated compliance date 4/14/2024. 

If the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected by the above date, you are being
summoned to appear before the town Code Enforcement Board;, which may result in a fine against the violator & 
property in the amount of $250.00 per day for each day the violation exists. Your anticipated cooperation is greatly
appreciated, and simple compliance will resolve this matter easier than the formal process. 

Should you have any questions or to schedule a reinspection, please contact the Code Compliance Officer for a
reinspection at 561-637-2035. 

Regards, 

Adam Osowsky

aosowsky@highlandbeach. us
561) 278-4540
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